
ENACTED 1/13/09
Amended & rereferred 1/08/08


Introduced by the Land Use and Zoning Committee:

[image: image1.emf]08-1049.tif




08-1049.tif


ORDINANCE 2008-1049-E
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A SECOND AMENDMENT TO A DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE AND STEINEMANN SAN PABLO, LLC, (CCAS NOS. 29819, 70835, & 51587), TO MODIFY THE SITE PLAN, INCORPORATE CCAS NO. 70835 AND CORRECT THE ITE CODE REFERENCES AND DEVELOPMENT TOTALS FOR PROPERTY LOCATED IN COUNCIL DISTRICT 13 AT 4915 SAN PABLO ROAD (R.E. NO. 181767-0050), PURSUANT TO PART 2, CHAPTER 655, ORDINANCE CODE; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


WHEREAS, Part 2, Chapter 655, Ordinance Code, authorizes Development Agreements, subject to the procedures and requirements set forth therein; and


WHEREAS, the Planning and Development Department has recommended approval of the Development Agreement between the City of Jacksonville and Steinemann San Pablo, LLC, concerning development (CCAS Nos. 29819, 70835, & 51587) located in Council District 13, at 4915 San Pablo Road (R.E. No. 181767-0050), to modify the site plan, incorporate CCAS No. 70835, and correct the ITE Code references and development totals, subject to all other terms and conditions in the original Development Agreement dated October 31, 2003; and


WHEREAS, the required Planning and Development Department informative workshop was held and the required public hearings were held by the Land Use and Zoning Committee and the City Council, all with public notice provided, pursuant to Section 655.206, Ordinance Code; now therefore


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Approval of Development Agreement.  The Second Amendment to the Development Agreement between the City of Jacksonville and Steinemann San Pablo, LLC, is hereby approved in substantially the same form as the copy attached hereto as Exhibit 1. The Mayor and Corporation Secretary are authorized to execute said Agreement on behalf of the City.


Section 2.

Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon the signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s Signature.

Form Approved:

     /s/   Shannon K. Eller_____________ 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared by Shannon K. Eller

G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2008\ord\LAND USE GENERAL\Development Agreement Steinemann 2nd Amend.doc



� EMBED Package  ���








1
- 2 -


[image: image2.emf]08-1049.tif




08-1049.tif

_1289020310/08-1049.tif
SECOND AMENDMENT OF DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT OF DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
(“Amendment”) is submitted by STEINEMANN SAN PABLO, a Florida Limited Liability
Company (the “Owner”).

1. The Development Agreement which is subject to this Second Amendment
is dated October 31, 2003 (the “Development Agreement”).

2. This request for Second Amendment is submitted in accordance with the
requirement of Section 655-206(g), Ordinance Code.

3. Any terms not specifically defined herein shall have the meanings as set
forth in the Development Agreement, as amended

4. No specific conditions are imposed as referenced in subsection
655.206(g)(1), except specifically set forth in the proposed Second
Amendment to Development Agreement

5. Any permits or approvals which authorize development will not exceed
that allowed for proposed development after Amendment.

6. The legal description has been revised to remove internal parceling of the
property as reflected in the proposed PUD to PUD rezoning. The revised
legal description does not change the external boundary of the property
subject to the Development Agreement and is shown as Exhibit “A”.

7. The approved Site Plan for the Proposed Development set forth in the First
Amendment to the Development Agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit
“B”. The Site Plan has been modified in connection with the application
for Conditional Capacity Availability Statement (“CCAS”) No. 70835,
which is attached hereto as Exhibit “C”.

8. The Owner obtained a CCAS, No. 70835 on March 24, 2008 for 6,500
enclosed square feet (ITE Code 820), for the revised Site Plan, which
evidenced sufficient road capacity for the Proposed Development.

The Owner has applied for the first phase of the Proposed Development,
Companion CCAS, No. 51587 applied for 121,000 sf w/ 220 rooms ITE

HECE EV[ ! 4 code 310 and 6,000 sf ITE code 820 which is consistent with the revised

SEP 17 . site plan.
U
'. RA j The Owner has submitted an application for a PUD to PUD rezoning on
. L\j P the Property to modify the Site Plan and the Written Description standards

EXHIBIT 1
Page 1 of 23
1.

12.

13.

14.

to ensure consistency between the Proposed Development Program and

the reserved traffic capacities.

A list of all Permits, applied and obtained to date by the Developer for the

Proposed Development, is attached hereto as Exhibit “E”.

A Certification of Concurrence with amendment from all parties_to_the

Development Agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit “G”.

There are no material adverse impacts to the development of the Property
subject to the Development Agreement or its amendments on existing
resources or existing planned facilities and accordingly, there is no
mitigation required for these impacts as evidenced on Exhibit “H”

attached hereto.

There are no conditions in the Development Agreement or amendments
thereto, which are included to protect or mitigate the development of the
Property’s impacts to resources or facilities, as evidenced on Exhibit “I”

attached hereto.

[THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

EXHIBIT 1
Page 2 of 23
IN WITNESS }XHEREOF the , parties have executed this Request for
Amendment as of the Z'Z day of¢ s:ﬂ_;{llzméz&z , 2008.

Signed, sealed and delivered . “OWNER”
in the presence of:

STEINEMANN SAN PABLO, LLC

O Lk, |
Print Name: Opsia /€ Ey’l%b‘ {IJ 2
AWW' . Charles “Bud@ m

*Ygun

L
Vice President — Development

PM D y2€G4 ZOSS

EXHIBIT 1
Page 3 of 23
APPENDIX 1
TO
SECOND AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

APPROVED DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

EXHIBIT 1
Page 4 of 23
Prepared by and, after recording,
Retum to

Duncan L. Ross

Prosser Hallock, Inc.

13901 Sutton Park Dnive South, Suite 200
Jacksonville, FL 32224

—SECOND AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT is
effective as of the day of , 2008, by and between
STEINEMANN SAN PABLO, LLC, a Florida limited liability corporation, having an
address at 13901 Sutton Park Drive South Suite 160, Jacksonville, Florida 32224 (herein
after, the “Owner”) and the CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a municipal corporation in
Duval County, Florida, having an address at 117 West Duval Street, Jacksonville, Florida
32202 (herein after, the “City”).

RECITALS:

A. Owner entered into a Development Agreement for CCAS Number 29819
with the City dated as of October 31, 2003, and recorded in Official Records Book
11465, Page 1563, of the current public records of Duval County, Florida, with an
Effective Date of December 18, 2003 (the “‘Development Agreement”).

B. The real property subject to the Development Agreement is located south
of J. Turner Butler Boulevard and east of San Pablo Road in Duval County, Florida (the
“Property”). The legal description has been revised to remove internal parceling of the
property as reflected in the proposed PUD to PUD rezoning. The revised legal
description does not change the external boundary of the property subject to the
Development Agreement and is shown as Exhibit “A”.

C. The Development Agreement complies with all provisions of Section
163.3220, et seq., Florida Statutes, and Chapter 655, Ordinance Code.

D. Any terms not specifically defined herein shall have the meaning as set
forth in the Development Agreement.

E. The revised Site Plan, as more particularly shown on Exhibit “C” attached
hereto for the Proposed Development has been modified in connection with the
application for Conditional Capacity Availability Statement (“CCAS”’) Number 70835,
which evidenced sufficient road capacity for the Proposed Development.

F. Owner has requested that the City amend the Development Agreement to
include the additional capacities held under CCAS Number 70835 and to replace the
approved Site Plan with the attached hereto modified proposed Site Plan as Exhibit “C”.
Also, the Owner seeks to correct an error that was approved pursuant to the First
Amendment to the Development Agreement which incorrectly stated ITE Code 710 as

1 EXHIBIT 1
o Page 5 of 23
consisting of 170,000 enclosed square feet by incorporating an additional 20,000
enclosed square feet of general office building use pursuant to CCAS Number 48619.

G. Owner and the City have agreed to amend certain terms and provisions of
the Development Agreement, as more particularly set forth herein.

H. The required public meeting and two (2) public hearings on this

"Amendment were held, following proper notice, pursuant to Section 163.3225, Florida
Statutes, and Chapter 655, Part II Ordinance Code of the City of Jacksonville, before the
Land Use and Zoning (LUZ) Committee of the City Council, and the City Council.

L This Amendment is entered into pursuant to Section 163.3237, Florida
Statutes, which authorizes amendments to development agreements by mutual consent of
the parties, and pursuant to Chapter 655, Part II Ordinance Code of the City of
Jacksonville. To the extent applicable, the exhibits required by Ordinance Code
655.206(g) are attached hereto as Exhibits “A” through “L”.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants set forth herein, the
receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Owner and City hereto agree
as follows:

L. The phrase in paragraph B, Exhibit D, and Exhibit F of the Development
Agreement “ITE Code 820 - 12,500 enclosed square feet)” is hereby replaced with the
phrase: “(ITE Code 820 - 39,000 enclosed square feet)”. The phrase in Item Number 1
on page 2 of the First Amendment to the Development Agreement “(ITE Code 710 —
170,000 enclosed square feet)” is hereby replaced with the phrase “(ITE Code 710 —
150,000 enclosed square feet)”.

2. Revise the legal description to remove internal parceling of the property as
reflected in the proposed PUD to PUD rezoning. The revised legal description does not
change the external boundary of the property subject to the Development Agreement and
is shown as Exhibit “A”.

3. The Site Plan shown as Exhibit “B” in the First Amendment to the
Development Agreement is hereby replaced with the revised Site Plan dated July 16,
2008 attached hereto as Exhibit “C”.

4. The Development Agreement expiration date is unchanged and remains as
December 18, 2016. The Performance Schedule has changed to reflect the addition of
additional reserved capacities and phasing dates as shown in Exhibit “F”.

5. Annual Renewal Fee. The Developer shall pay to the City an annual
renewal fee for each year that this Agreement is in effect commencing on the anniversary
date of the Effective Date of the Development Agreement and continuing on the same
date each year thereafter (the “Annual Renewal Fee”). The Annual Renewal Fee due

- EXHIBIT 1
Page 6 of 23
hereunder shall equal the application fee for a CRC not preceded by a CCAS calculated
based upon the remaining undeveloped enclosed square footage within the Proposed
Development on each such anniversary date multiplied by four (4). The CMSO shall
provide Owner with an Annual Renewal Fee payment due hereunder and Owner shall
have a period of thirty (30) days after its receipt of notice from the CMSO within which
to pay such Annual Renewal Fee, provided however, that in no event shall such Annual
Renewal Fee be due prior to the respective anniversary of the Effective Date of the_.. ..
Agreement. If the Owner fails to pay the Annual Renewal Fee within thirty (30) days
after its receipt of written notice from the CMSO, then the City may terminate this

Agreement pursuant to the provisions set forth in Section 655.206 Ordinance Code.

6. Except as specifically modified herein, all other terms and conditions of
the Development Agreement remain as set forth in the Development Agreement, and the
Development Agreement as amended herein, shall remain in full force and effect as
written.

IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, the parties have executed this Amendment and have
set their hand and seals the day and year first above written.

Signed, sealed and delivered “OWNER”
in the presence of:
STEINEMANN SAN PABLO,
. %oﬁdq&?rp ration

Print Name: Qercoe ’«943 Its: YICE

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF DUVAL

he forgoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ”‘"L day of
% , 2003 , by Charles Young, Jr., as Vice President of STEINEMANN
SAN PABLO, LLC a Florida limited liability corporation, on behalf of the corporation.

;«"“' s, Christine Hall
2 ﬁ; Commission # DD583875

‘3,, Expires August 10, 2010

OF A" ondes Troy Pain - ineurance, Inc 300-333-7019 ﬂl _é_, S“ d
L) lins
T L8]

3- EXHIBIT 1
Page 7 of 23
Print Name: ﬂ%ﬁhu )(ZZLQQ

NOTARY PUB%SCE
Commission # DOAY3 (45

Expires: __§-10- jC
Personally Known [(]
Produced ID [ ]

Type: _
Signed, sealed and delivered “CITY”
in the presence of:
THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
Print Name: By:
John Peyton
Its Mayor
Date:
Print Name:
By:
Its Corporate Secretary
Date:
-4- EXHIBIT 1

Page 8 of 23
APPROVED:

By:
Print Name:
Assistant General Counsel
As Attorney for the City
STATE OF FLORIDA }
}SS
COUNTY OF DUVAL }
The forgoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day
of 2008, by John Peyton, as Mayor of the City of Jacksonville.
Print Name:
NOTARY PUBLIC

State of Florida at Large
Commission #:
My Commission Expires:
Personally Known:
Or Produced ID:

[check one of the above]
Type of ID produced:

-5- EXHIBIT 1
Page 9 of 23
Exhibit A

Legal Description

A PART OF THE JOSEPH PEAVETT GRANT, SECTION 38, TOWNSHIP 3 SOUTH, RANGE
29 EAST, DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:
FOR A POINT OF REFERENCE, COMMENCE AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE LINE
DIVIDING RANGE 28 EAST FROM RANGE 29 EAST (FORMERLY THE CENTERLINE OF
SAN PABLO ROAD) WMITH THE MOST NORTHERLY LINE DIVIDING DUVAL COUNTY FROM
ST. JOHNS COUNTY; THENCE NORTH 89°30'40" EAST, ALONG SAID COUNTY LINE, A
DISTANCE CF 80.00 FEET TO THE EASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF SAN PABLO
ROAD (AS NOW ESTABLISHED AS A 200 FOOT RIGHT OF WAY), THE SAME BEING 80
FEET EASTERLY OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE AFOREMENTIONED RANCE LINE;
THENCE NORTH 00°34'03" WEST, ALONG SAID RIGHT OF WAY LINE, A DISTANCE OF
333.89 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, THENCE CONTINUE NORTH 00°34'03"
WEST AND ALONG SAID RIGHT OF WAY LINE, A DISTANCE OF 879.39 FEET TO THE
SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE LANDS DESCRIBED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS VOLUME
4298, PAGE 1059 OF THE CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS OF SAID DUVAL COUNTY:
THENCE NORTH 88°59'17" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 686.39 FEET TO THE POINT OF
CURVATURE OF A CURVE CONCAVE SOUTHWESTERLY HAVING A RADIUS OF 60 00
FEET, THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE A DISTANCE OF
94.81 FEET, SAID ARC BEING SUBTENDED BY A CHORD BEARING OF SOUTH
45°44’40" EAST AND A CHORD DISTANCE OF 85.25 FEET TO THE POINT OF
TANGENCY; THENCE SOUTH 00°28'37" EAST A DISTANCE OF 333.11 FEET, THENCE
SOUTH 0003'36" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 687.02 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 00°28'37"
EAST, A DISTANCE OF 140.00 FEET TO A POINT ON THE AFOREMENTIONED COUNTY
LINE; THENCE SOUTH 89°30'40" WEST, ALONG SAID COUNTY LINE, A DISTANCE OF
181 38 FEET; THENCE NORTH 00°28'37" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 481.64 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 89°30°40" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 256.16 FEET TO A POINT ON A
CURVE CONCAVE NORTHWESTERLY HAVING A RADIUS OF 175.00 FEET, THENCE
SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE A DISTANCE OF 214.94 FEET,
SAID CURVE BEING SUBTENDED BY A CHORD BEARING OF SOUTH 48°29'49" WEST
AND A CHORD DISTANCE OF 20t 68 FEET TO THE POINT OF TANGENCY OF SAID
CURVE; THENCE SOUTH 83'40'S7" WEST A DISTANCE OF 151 62 FEET TO THE POINT
OF BEGINNING.

EXHIBIT 1
Page 10 of 23
)
S

-—
E
be]
m
]
I
—
[\
1%2]
)
(o}
=
c.

oTqegd

e PG T of 23

Exhibit B

ite Plan

july 2007

SAN PABLO PLACE

S

7Company
Rey Fatate
SAN PABILO PLACE-Exhibit C

Site Plan

EXISTING ALLSTATE
OFFICE BLDG

-
-
J TURNER BUTLER -
RAMP "
0
’/-
’/—
/ EXISTING MARINA
s SAN PABLO TOWER
: %
/
A -
/ RPI PUD PROPERTY

BOUNDARY

10’ VEGETATIVE
/— BUFFER

HOTEL, RETAIL AND/OR
OFFICE SITE(S)

RIGHT TURN
ONLY

—

i
\:'..:7 rnm'mr.ﬂw

Notes:
1. Retention allowed throughout PUD.
2. seesse Denotes area where on-street parking is not permitted.

i
b4
r
[}
a
.}
-

lm=

mEmmm?

TTYTIYYS yd

- —

W

POND
Adjacent Property

RPY I,
co ol
|

|

s

|

|

L ]

(S
DUVAL COUNTY L—:.—:-J

;I—-—-_

(_I:L_/.___::.—_-,J;:iﬁ*;[
i.
|
|
|
!

45' VEGETATIVE
|~ BUFFER

OFFICE BLDG(S) b |
SITE :
~—— VISUAL BARRIER
(Approx. Location of
Existing Wal)
"
|
| ! wor
I RLD-G

"_"_"—"—"M'gﬁﬁ—"ﬂ"'—‘f'_\"—"_"_‘K.

[
[
[ ]
| b
1 EXISTING ||
| .
2 M
!
I
[ §
I
[ ]

ST JOHNS COUNTY

&

0 —— July 16, 2008
EXHIBIT 1
Page 12 of 23
EXHIBIT D
DESCRIPTION OF RESERVED CAPACITY

PROJECT NAME: San Pablo Place
RECORD NO:___ __. CCAS29819 . _
DATE: December 6, 2007

The reserved capacity granted by this Agreement consists of reserve priority capacity in the
following facilities and services.

TRAFFIC CIRCULATION
PM Peak
Link No. Segment Hour Trips
89 J Turner Butler Blvd (St Johns Bluff Rd to Hodges Blvd) 143
410 San Pablo Rd (Beach Blvd to WM Davis Pkwy) 287
518 J Turner Butler Blvd (Hodges Blvd to San Pablo Rd) 158
552 San Pablo Road (J Turner Butler Blvd to St Johns Co Line) 421
563 J Turner Butler Blvd (San Pablo Rd to Intracoastal Waterway) 158
PROJECT NAME: San Pablo Place
RECORD NO: CCAS 48619
DATE: December 6, 2007

The reserved capacity granted by this Agreement consists of reserve priority capacity in the
following facilities and services.

TRAFFIC CIRCULATION
PM Peak
Link No. Segment Hour Trips
89 J Turner Butler Blvd (St Johns Bluff Rd to Hodges Blvd) 41
410 San Pablo Rd (Beach Blvd to WM Davis Pkwy) 18
518 J Turner Butler Blvd (Hodges Bivd to San Pablo Rd) 44
552 San Pablo Road (J Turner Butler Bivd to St Johns Co Line) 82
563 J Turner Butler Blvd (San Pablo Rd to Intracoastal Waterway) 14
S66 San Pablo Rd (WB Davis Pkwy to J Turner Butler Blvd) S0
EXHIBIT 1

Page 13 of 23
PROJECT NAME: San Pablo Place
RECORD NO: CCAS 70835
DATE: October 23, 2008

The reserved capacity granted by this Agreement consists of reserve priority capacity in the
following facilities and services.

TRAFFIC CIRCULATION
PM Peak
Link No. Segment Hour Trips
89 J Turner Butler Bivd (St Johns Bluff Rd to Hodges Blvd) 17
410 San Pablo Rd (Beach Blvd to WM Davis Pkwy) 9
518 J Turner Butler Bivd (Hodges Blvd to San Pablo Rd) 19
552 San Pablo Road (J Turner Butler Blvd to St Johns Co Line) 36
563 J Turner Butler Blvd (San Pablo Rd to Intracoastal Waterway) 7
EXHIBIT 1

Page 14 of 23
EXHIBIT “E”
TO

SECOND AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

STATE AND FEDERAL PERMITS APPLIED FOR OR OBTAINED

[NONE]

EXHIBIT 1
Page 15 of 23
EXHIBIT F

DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
SAN PABLO PLACE PROPERTY

DEVELOPMENT PERFORMANCE SCHEDULE

July 16, 2008
ITE CCL)J%EE/LAND UNITS DEVELOPMENT SCHEDULE TOTAL
2004 — 2008 | 2009 — 2012 | 2013 -2016
710/ OFFICE SF 0 0 150,000 150,000
820 /RETAIL SF 6,000 0 26,500 39,000
310 /HOTEL RMS 0 220 0 220
EXHIBIT 1

Page 16 of 23
EXHIBIT “G”
TO
SECOND AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

CERTIFICATION OF CONCURRENCE

The undersigned hereby certify that they concur with the proposed Amendment to
Development Agreement to that certain Development Agreement dated as of December
18, 2003, by and between STEINEMANN SAN PABLO, a Florida Limited Liability
Company, and the CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, recorded in Official Records Book
11465, Page 1563 of the current public records of Duval County, Florida.

Signed, sealed and delivered STEINEMANN SAN PABLO, LLC, a
in the presence of: Florida Limited Liability Corporation

2Lk,

Printed Name: _Q A Q,M

ek

Printe

EXHIBIT 1
Page 17 of 23
EXHIBIT “H”
TO

SECOND AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

REASONS FOR PROPOSED
AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

The Owner is requesting the Second Amendment to Development Agreement in
order to incorporate the additional available capacity applied for and granted under
CCAS No. 70835 and to replace the approved Site Plan, in order to continue its ongoing
good faith efforts to develop the land identified on Exhibit C.

EXHIBIT 1
Page 18 of 23
EXHIBIT “I”
TO

SECOND AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

DISCUSSION OF MATERIAL ADVERSE IMPACTS OF THE DEVELOPMENT
AGREEMENT, AND/OR ITS AMENDMENT, ON ANY EXISTING
RESOURCES, OR EXISTING OR PLANNED FACILITIES MITIGATION

[NOT APPLICABLE]

EXHIBIT 1
Page 19 of 23
EXHIBIT “J”
TO

SECOND AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

LIST OF CONDITIONS IN THE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT,
AND/OR AMENDMENT HERETO,
INCLUDED TO PROTECT OR MITIGATE THE
DEVELOPMENT’S IMPACT TO RESOURCES OR FACILITIES

[NONE]

EXHIBIT 1
Page 20 of 23
Exhibit K

Property Ownership Affidavit

Date: July 16, 2008

City of Jacksonville

City Council / Planning and Development Department
117 West Duval Street, 4™ Floor / 128 East Forsyth Street, Florida Theater Building, Suite 700
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

Re: Ownership Certification

To Whom It May Concern:

I, Steinemann San Pablo LLC, 13901 Sutton Park Drive South, Suite 160, Jacksonville
F1 32224 hereby certify that I am the Owner of the Property described in the attached
legal descriptions, Exhibit A, in connection with filing application(s) for amending
Development Agreement No. 29819 by including CCAS No. 70835, submitted to the
City of Jacksonville Concurrency Management System Office.

Vi iI-Development

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF DUVAL

. . . . Y,L mb’f
The fo%)mg a“fﬁdaw was sworn and subscribed before me this u&f&fﬂ 2008 by

deg "R furg T. who is@;sonally known to me>or has
produced t 7 g as identification.
é /L»«l L v !{/:(M §r“' e, Christine Hall
io :  Commission # DD583875
(Notary Signature) 5 J Expires August 10, 2010
'}OF Bonded Troy Fam - ineurance, inc. 800-385-7019

EXHIBIT 1
Page 21 of 23
Exhibit L
Agent Authorization

Date: July 16, 2008

City of Jacksonville
City Council / Planning and Development Department
117 West Duval Street , 4" Floor / 128 East Forsyth Street, Florida Theatre Building, Suite 700

Jacksonville, Florida 32202

Re:  Agent Authorization for the following site location:

Southeast Comer of J. Turner Butler Boulevard and San Pablo (R.E. N.O
181767-0000) for Amending Development Agreement No. 29819 to include

CCAS No. 70835

To Whom_It May Concern:

You are hereby advised that the undersigned is the owner of the property described in Exhibit A

attached hereto. Said owner hereby authorizes and empowers Prosser Hallock, Inc. to act as agent

to file application(s) for Amending the Development Agreement for the above referenced

property and in connection with such authorization to file such applications, papers, documents,

requests and other matters necessary for such requested change.

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF DUVAL

The foregoing affidavit was sworn and subscribe fore me this % day of )2
(year) by ‘ JY. , wha is(personall
known to me’or has produced . as Identification.

/ /iuL KL X&M 5% Christine Hall

- (Notary Signature) fo « Commission # DD583875
“’4% $ Expires August 10, 2010

8onded Troy Fan - insurance, inc. 800-388-7019

EXHIBIT 1
Page 22 of 23
STHAVN RETHAVN
o3 crevqE RD %: < 2 SAN PABLO DR N AZALEAOR
E @ E WACSPA RD gzg g PABLO TE STHAW N ; TTHAY N
E ; OTWgYRD H Z3 3 AQUAVISTACT N 2 gaavN =
ii: g #ANSHDWE RD @ zi¢ § 2 .al
a5 Z cHaufy RO 33 = |
;S% O crasihw RO LY 2 - IND AV N V|C|N|TY MAP r
gV FARED RO K] E g x = ;, TSR ml
515 E- < 516 ¢ .517 _ o a ICHPEACH BG 3 0 % S I sacney 3
* oy =
E e ¢ g, ¢ t ¢ : ’
[ g o X o 5 arer A
3 g 3 <z - g g T . =
Egd Y - 2 = g 3 .
" % = E 3 8 > « e
a woF el % % " £ PR & z ;
E3 _ fa
¢ I WATERCHASE Wy R % D :
< Q 3
@ $
»
- - 9 -— 1 - T T MARSHSIDE pR
eqp '-;‘, ;
Kad .3 ® g
[ o < @ F
= & g 9 8 X
P\GG ; 5, ] LUTHOR S 3
DEER CHASE PL g CEDAR ISLAND RO E
3 3
&
Huny Ctlug e % LANDFALL LA S OAKS OR
3 : £
:x 3 Sacer e ©  SEABREEZE AV
¢ s 8 ® -
[} b 4 5
Ere é g % 2
TS CREEK gy z 9 3 é
% ‘g "
g : é
2 & S
°
% w0
3 3
E
3
- X (oW JTB8G W 1ow T8 86
&
3 Project Site
; 1
E
~
4
5
m
P AP )w
— MAGNOLIA COVE Rp ‘4»% . z
w
W]
-4
o
:

3

| S B | L I |Feet
Planning and Development Department 1650 3.300 6.600 9.900 13200
GIS Section ' ' ' ' '
PESECS S S EXHIBIT 1 .}

BENTPINE COVE RD

COMMISSIONERS DR

e

Developed by City of Jacksonville

Page 23 of 23




